Corporate social responsibility projects — — — — — —

Non-sustaining capital costs — — — — — —

Sustaining capital costs, excluding capitalized waste — — — — — —

Mining capital costs, capitalized waste — — — — — —

External projects, reclamation, and closure capital
costs 3,016 8,947 13,456 4,660 4,136 3,205

Total taxes & royalties paid 38,605 3 2 2 1 1

Working capital -2,000 — — — — —

Change in stockpiled ore and mill WIP -46,078 -1,589 — — — —

Net Cash Flow  107,301 -11,096 -14,835 -6,029 -4,488 -3,558

AISC ($/oz) 1,383 — — — — —
Note:

Table presented on a 100% basis and in US$ x 1,000.  CSR = Corporate Social Responsibility.  AISC = all-in sustaining costs.  AISC per ounce is the sum of cash operating
costs, royalties and production taxes, capital expenditures that are sustaining in nature, corporate general and administrative costs, community relations expenditures, all
divided by the total gold ounces sold to arrive at a per ounce figure. AISC is both $/oz sold and $/oz produced as there is no timing delay because ounces are produced and
sold in the same period.  WIP = Work in Progress. Numbers have been rounded.

 Gramalote Project
Colombia

NI 43-101 Technical Report

August 2025 Page 22-7

Figure 22-1: Sensitivity Analysis

Note:  Figure prepared by B2Gold, 2025.   Opex = operating cost estimate, Capex = capital cost estimate

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Pr
oj

ec
t N

PV
 a

t 5
%

 d
isc

ou
nt

 ra
te

 ($
M

)

Sensitivity

Gramalote Project Post-Tax NPV5 Sensitivity Analysis

Gold Price OPEX CAPEX

 Gramalote Project
Colombia

NI 43-101 Technical Report

August 2025 Page 23-1

23.0 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

This section is not relevant to this Report.

 Gramalote Project
Colombia

NI 43-101 Technical Report

August 2025 Page 24-1

24.0 OTHER RELEVANT DATA AND INFORMATION

This section is not relevant to this Report.

 Gramalote Project
Colombia

NI 43-101 Technical Report

August 2025 Page 25-1

25.0 INTERPRETATION AND CONCLUSIONS

25.1 Introduction

The QPs note the following interpretations and conclusions in their respective areas of
expertise, based on the review of data available for this Report.

25.2 Mineral Tenure, Surface Rights, Water Rights, Royalties and Agreements

Information obtained from B2Gold experts supports that the mineral tenure held is valid.

Gramalote Colombia has commenced the acquisition of surface rights to support mining
operations and purchases have been finalized on the majority of the area required.
Based on the data and studies conducted, Gramalote Colombia has established the